2725 Judge Fran Jamieson

Agenda Report Way

Viera, FL 32940

New Business - Development and
Environmental Services Group

J.2. 7/8/2025

Subject:
Staff Direction: Muck Removal from the Grand Canal (District 4)

Fiscal Impact:
$8 million to $19.9 million of Save Our Indian River Lagoon Sales Tax (Fund 1260) and up to $5.1 million of
state grant funds, depending on the option chosen

Dept/Office:

Natural Resources Management Department (NRM), Save Our Indian River Lagoon (SOIRL) Program

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of County Commissioners consider options and provide direction to staff for
continuing muck removal in the Grand Canal Muck Removal Project Area and authorize the County Manager
to execute contracts or change orders to implement the Board’s chosen option, upon approval from the
County Attorney’s Office and Risk Management.

Summary Explanation and Background:

The Grand Canal project is in the unincorporated portion of the Grand Canal system, stretching from the
Pineda Causeway to the northern edge of Samsons Island (Attachment A). In August 2019, the County
contracted for the removal of 485,600 cubic yards (CY) of muck, which was the estimated volume of muck
based on pre-project design surveys. Actual dredged volumes in the completed areas have been greater than
the original estimated volume, resulting in the contractor achieving their contracted volume before
completing the entire geographic area. This additional muck volume is attributable to: 1) hundreds of
homeowners signing waivers that allow dredging to reach closer to their docks and seawalls than the original
estimate assumed, 2) permit revisions that allow adding the Berkeley Canal to the project, 3) permit revisions
that allow deeper dredging to get to the bottom of the muck instead of leaving 6” behind, and 4) new muck
accumulating from algae blooms, fish kills and upland sources.

The contract to remove 485,600 CY removed muck from most of the unincorporated Grand Canal area.
Attachment B highlights the areas dredged to date in green, utility corridors in orange, and the areas yet to be
dredged in yellow. A change order was executed in May to add muck removal from the Berkeley Canal, which
was excluded from the original state and federal permits due to high manatee use. Areas yet to be dredged
include Lake Shepard (about 53,117 CY) and two entrance channels located north (8,296 CY) and south (5,887
CY) of the bridge over the Grand Canal. On June 24, 2025, the County received cost proposals from Gator
Dredging for completing these areas.

Approximately $5.1 Million of state grant funds remain available to offset additional project costs. The SOIRL
Project Plan, most recently approved by the Board on February 11, 2025, allocates funds to continue muck

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 4 Printed on 7/1/2025
nowersy by Lagistar 671



J.2. 7/8/2025

removal in the remaining areas. The entire Grand Canal project area is fully permitted, with dredging
equipment on-site and a contractor ready to proceed. Board approval of a change order will allow the
remaining work to proceed.

Large-scale muck removal is most cost-effectively accomplished via hydraulic dredging. Hydraulic dredging
uses water and suction to lift and transport material through a pipeline to a dewatering site. Water and
sediment are separated at the dewatering site and the water is returned to the lagoon. The dried sediment is
then hauled to a disposal site. To date, dewatering has occurred at the Pineda Causeway Dredge Material
Management Area (DMMA) authorized by the County Commission for temporary use through July 9, 2028.
However, neighbors of the DMMA have asked the County to find an alternative dewatering site.

The Florida Inland Navigation District’s (FIND) BV-52 DMMA dewatering facility has been identified as the most
viable alternative site, however it is not likely to be available before 2034. FIND has already approved use of
BV-52 for the Eau Gallie Muck Removal Project which is anticipated to begin in August and proceed for
approximately 2.5 years. The Cities of Satellite Beach and Indian Harbor Beach are next in line with projects
already permitted to use BV-52 for dewatering. The estimated time to complete the city projects is 6 years
following Eau Gallie.

The scenarios listed below compare options for completing the Grand Canal Project, with dewatering at the
Pineda DMMA, at BV-52, or a hybrid combination of using the Pineda DMMA for the remainder of the 2025
dredging season and completing the remaining dredging with a pipeline to BV-52 in 2034. The proposed costs
and details for each option are outlined below and in Attachment C.

Options:
e Pipeline - Pipeline muck from Lake Shepard and the two entry channels to the BV-52 DMMA in Palm
Bay (518.05M + CPI)
o Stops use of the Pineda DMMA earliest (dredging stops by 9/13/25 and site is restored by
12/12/25)
o Dredging resumes via pipeline when BV-52 becomes available around 2034
o State grant funds are set to expire in 2027 before work resumes (~$5.1M)

e Pineda - Continue using the Pineda DMMA to remove muck from Lake Shepard and the two entry
channels ($13.1M)
o Completes use of the Pineda DMMA prior to 2028 deadline (dredging stops by 11/30/25 and
site is restored by 2/28/26)
o Expends the remaining state grant funds (~$5.1M)

e Hybrid - Continue using the Pineda DMMA to remove muck from Lake Shepard (59.9M) and pipeline
muck from the two entry channels to BV-52 ($10M + CPI). (Total cost $9.9M + $10M + CPI = $19.9 +
CPI)

o Completes use of the Pineda DMMA prior to 2028 deadline (dredging stops by 10/30/25 and
site is restored by 1/28/26)

o Dredging via pipeline to BV-52 resumes in 2034

o Expends the remaining state grant funds in 2025 (~$5.1M)

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 2 of 4 Printed on 7/1/2025
veversd by Legislar 672



J.2.

7/8/2025

Other Board direction
o Up to $5.1M of work completed by July 31, 2027 may be reimbursed by the state

Considerations for the Pipeline Option ($18.05M + CPI)

Provide relief to the neighbors of the Pineda Dredge Material Management Area (DMMA) by stopping
its use as soon as possible

Stop dredging by September 13™, remove temporary facilities and restore vegetation at the Pineda
DMMA by December 12, 2025, 2.5 years in advance of the July 9, 2028 deadline approved in a Public
Hearing.

Seek permits to include a 13.7-mile pipeline from the Grand Canal to BV-52 in Palm Bay

Extend the Cities’ pipeline to BV-52 to dewater the remaining Grand Canal areas

Pricing for work delayed to 2034 is subject to cost escalation that may exceed the approved budget for
the project

It may be possible to share pipeline mobilization costs with the Cities

Risk loss of approximately $5.1 Million in State grant funds due to grant expiration date of July 31,
2027, approximately seven (7) years before dredging could resume

Delivery of project benefits to the IRL ecosystem will be delayed by about 9 years

Considerations for the Pineda Option (513.1M)

Complete muck removal from all unincorporated areas using the Pineda DMMA

Finish dredging by November 30, 2025, before the winter manatee closure season

Remove temporary facilities and restore vegetation at the Pineda DMMA by February 28, 2026, 2.5
years in advance of the July 9, 2028 deadline approved in a Public Hearing.

Avoid loss of approximately $5.1 Million in State grant funds for the Grand Canal

Meet the county’s obligations, per the grant contract

Lock in pricing and avoid the risk of cost escalation during the time it would take to pursue and procure
an alternative DMMA

Prevent project delays and deliver project benefits to the IRL ecosystem as soon as possible, including
improved water quality, water clarity, oxygen levels, circulation, reduced risk of fishkills, harmful algae
blooms and other environmental and economic harm posed by decomposing accumulations of muck
pollution in the lagoon

Considerations for the Hybrid Option ($19.9 + CPI)

Provide relief to the neighbors of the Pineda Dredge Material Management Area (DMMA) by stopping
its use a month earlier than the Pineda option

Complete the Lake Shepard area by October 30, 2025 using the Pineda DMMA ($9.9M)

Remove temporary facilities and restore vegetation at the Pineda DMMA by January 28, 2026, 2.5
years in advance of the July 9, 2028 deadline approved in a Public Hearing.

Expend the State grant funds ($5.1M) and meet the county’s grant contract obligations for the Grand
Canal

Lock in pricing and avoid the risk of cost escalation for the Lake Shepard area

Deliver project benefits to Lake Shepard as soon as possible, including improved water quality, water
clarity, oxygen levels, reduced risk of fish kills, harmful algae blooms and other environmental and
economic harm posed by decomposing muck pollution

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 3 of 4 Printed on 7/1/2025

voweret oy Lagistar 673



J.2,

7/812025

Seek permits to include a 13.7-mile pipeline from the Grand Canal to BV-52 in Palm Bay

Extend the Cities’ pipeline to BV-52 to dredge and dewater the two Grand Canal Entrance Channels
(510M + CPI)

It may be possible to share pipeline mobilization costs with the Cities

Pricing for Entrance Channel work delayed to 2034 is subject to inflationary cost escalation that may
exceed the approved project budget

Delivery of project benefits near the Entrance Channels will be delayed by about 9 years

If completed, the entire unincorporated Grand Canal project is expected to remove approximately 3,646,683
Ibs of nitrogen and 364,367 Ibs of phosphorus from the IRL system. Left in place, the ongoing decay of this
muck annually releases approximately 34,187 |bs/year of nitrogen and 6,601 Ibs/year of phosphorus.
Attachment D presents pre-dredge and post-dredge data demonstrating the positive impacts of dredging,
including trash and debris removal, reduced turbidity and algae blooms in open water areas, and increased
dissolved oxygen levels at depth within canals.

When stirred up by waves and currents, muck clouds the water and prevents sunlight from reaching seagrass
beds which are critical to dolphins, manatees, and 70% of the sportfish species found in Florida waters.
Removal of muck significantly improves lagoon water quality and helps to achieve pollution reduction targets
essential for restoring lagoon health.

Grand Canal Funding:

The Grand Canal Muck Removal Project was identified as one of five priority muck removal locations funded
by the Florida Legislature in 2014, 2015 and 2016. Years later, in the absence of sufficient Legislative Funds,
the Grand Canal project was added to the SOIRL Project Plan. With dedicated SOIRL funds as local match,
additional funding was secured from St Johns River Water Management Grant ($983,180 in 2020 and
$321,777 in 2022), a State Legislative Appropriation ($9,000,000 in 2023), and a State IRL Water Quality Grant
(510,053,228 in 2024).

Clerk to the Board Instructions:

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 4 of 4 Printed on 7/1/2025

powersad oy Lagistar 674



BREVAR

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FLORIDA’S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street e P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321) 637-2001
Fax: (321) 264-6972

Kimberly.Powell @brevardclerk.us

July 9, 2025

MEMORANDUM
TO:  Virginia Barker, Natural Resources Management Director
RE: Item J.2., Staff Direction for Muck Removal from the Grand Canal

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on July 8, 2025, directed staff to continue
using the Pineda Dredge Material Management Area (DMMA) to remove muck from Lake
Shepard and the two entry channels.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RACHEL M. SADOFF, CLI?,R‘P&

"P/Zi/h’v/&'p(& /ﬁf\c@/
imberl

K y Powell, ClerK to the Board
cc: Finance
Budget

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



l l * atural Resources Management Department (NRM)
/ y 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building A, Room 219

‘ Freva rd Viera, Florida 32940

COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Attachment A

Grand Canal Project Overview

bl e LU AR TV
YTl g ek TS e

Project Area
(shaded yellow)

Phone (321) 633-2069 e Fax (321) 633-2074
Website:www.brevardfl.gov/NaturalResources
675



LEGEND

B DREDGED TO DATE
REMAINING TO DATE
I UTILITY ZONES - NO DREDGING

676



L.9

uonepul + 000°01L8'v1$

000'246°L$

uoneyu| + 000'050°81L$

1500 THIOS p2lewnsy

(pesn aq {im Juein)

(pasn aq |m jueli9)

(22/1€/2 sandxs Juel9)

8Jeys 109 Juelo pajew}sgy

000'00L'6$ 000'00L'G$ 0%
uoneyu| + 000016'61$ 000°20'€L$ uonepul + 000°050°8L$ 1500 [Bj01 pajewinsy
9E£02-GE0Z .S|uuBRYy D aouenus e — /£02-9€02Z ajep uonejdwo) abpaiq pajewlys3
620z/0€/01 :predays axer]
aIlje B S3ljie
(38114 ZG-Ag @sn spoafoud Jayjo Jayy) 6202/6/. (1811} ZG-Ag @sn sjosloid Jayjo Jeyy) 180 HEIS 1Solled
$€0Z :S|auuey) aouenuy ve0Z
5202/6// ‘piedays e
ajeq uonajdworn
920Z/8Z/1 9z02/8212 YAV ArANA) onEInISeR YNNG EPOTEL
G202Z/0€/01 GZ0Z/0E/LL G20Z/ELI6 VINING

epauld 0} yon Buipuag dolg o} ajeq

VOWA JoAly ueiseqag B aus Jojoeljuo))

a)s J0joBIUOD

YOWQ I9AlY uenseqag

a)is |esodsig

00€'29

00€'29

00€'/9

{AD) SpieA 91qnD- dwinjoA

VIAWA 25-Ad9 ® YININQ epauld

YININQ epauld

YAINQA ¢5-AG

Kypoeq buliayemag

SENENCERNERIE
om) 1o} suljadid 1onJisuo9 pue piedays
aye Jo) VINING EPauld JO 9sn anunuo)

S|auueyd aouenua
om] pue piedsyg axe 1o}

VINWQ epauild JO 8sh anupuod

Aeg wied ul YWINQ 25-Ag
0] S|auUUByD aouelua om} pue piedays
aye woly suljadid ajiw-;°¢| B JoN)su0d

uonduosaqg

PHGAH

epauid

auljadid

suondoQ [eue) puein

D jusuwiydoeny




Attachment D

Muck Removal Benefits-Water Quality
Not only is muck removed, but trash that clogs the dredge is also pulled daily from the lagoon.

678



Muck Removal Benefits: Decreased Bloom Severity Index (BSI)

The bloom severity index (BSI) is a simple number that shows how intense and widespread a harmful algal
bloom is in a specific area. After dredging the Eau Gallie River, the BSI decreased by approximately 74%.

Average Bloom Severity Index (BSI) Before and After
Dredging the Eau Gallie River

120
Q 100
S 101
S %0
>
@2 60
(5]
214}
© 40
L]
-

20 26

0
Before Dredging After Dredging

Muck Removal Benefits: Decreased Turbidity

The St. Johns River Water Management District maintains several long-term water quality monitoring stations
in the IRL, including one northeast of Brevard County's Turkey Creek muck removal project and one east of the
St. Johns River Water Management District's Eau Gallie River and Elbow Creek restoration dredging project.

Average Turbidity Before and After Dredging at Average Turbidity Before and After Dredging the
Turkey Creek Eau Gallie River
4.5 ~

35 z
z 3 =
= 9 5
3% 2 g 3.8
5 2 2
= [
g;o 1.5 Eo 3
gz 1! g
<05 =

0 0

Before Dredging After Dredging Before Dredging After Dredging

Turbidity decreased by approximately 30% after dredging was completed in Turkey Creek and by
approximately 41% after dredging was completed in Eau Gallie River and Elbow Creek.

Muck Removal Benefits: Improved Dissolved Oxygen

In January 2022, Dr. Austin Fox from Florida Tech deployed bottom-water dissolved oxygen sensors in the
Sykes Creek muck removal project area to evaluate the impacts of muck removal through environmental
dredging on bottom-water dissolved oxygen concentrations. So far, data from these sensors show higher
dissolved oxygen levels in the recently dredged canals and a more mixed water column. This means the oxygen
does not drop off near the bottom as it used to—it remains more consistent throughout the entire water
column (Fox, 2023).

679



J <,

Brevard County SORIL Plan Recommendations

By Jim Glass, PE, retired civil engineer

| spent 25 years of my 35 year as Civil Engineer in the Tampa Bay area, with offices in Clearwater,
Tampa, Sarasota and New Port Richey. | managed many storm water, wastewater projects for both
municipal and county governments as well as private companies. In the 1980’s | was the manager of the
Tampa Bay Regional Planning Council Section 208 Water Quality Management Plan for Tampa Bay. This
experience is the basis of my recommendations for the restoring the IRL so that sea grass will be
replenished, manatees will not be starving and all the other marine life will be healthy again.

1.

5.

After 9 years the SORIL Plan has failed to make a priority of removing human waste from the
lagoon. Instead, Muck removal is the priority.

Funding projects such as planting oysters, mangroves and sea grass, restoring shore lines,
tossing clams in the Lagoon and harvesting aquatic vegetation before eliminating human waste
is wrong. These projects should be delayed until the lagoon water quality is restored.

The county is facing a huge financial burden to meet the Sate mandate to upgrade or connect
all 60,000 septic systems by the year 2030, yet the SORIL plan is funding dredging muck. For
instance, the plan is funding dredging muck from the Sunnyland subdivision in the south beach
area. The 200 or so homes are on septic tanks which deposit on average 250 gal. per day of
nutrient rich waste in the canals. This human waste is root cause of the muck. Fixing the septic
tank problem should be the priority not dredging muck.

To my knowledge, with so much dredging muck in the Grand Canal and tributary canals | have
yet to see any evidence that water quality in the adjacent Banana River is better. | have asked
twice for this information. o ren B 4 Jup 4 zﬁ‘nﬁ Sepos4e wfrs st I
The funding of storm water projectsﬁin the plan is helping with lagoon water quality.

Jim Glass



December 1, 2020

Brevard County Commissioners
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Viera, FL 32940

Honorable Commissioners:

The Indian River Lagoon has reached yet another fow point, with unsightly and unprecedented
bright green and potentially toxic algae blooms and fish kilis over the past months. After three
years of the SOIRL program, the public is well aware that the algal blooms are getting worse,
and are not a positive sign for recovery of the Lagoon’s seagrasses and fisheries.

In a recent 12 Scptember 2020 Space Coast Daily article, the Brevard’s Natural Resources
Director stated that upon completion of nearly 200 Save Our IRL projects, we will see recovery
of the Lagoon. However, many of the expensive multi-million-dollar projects do not appear to
be realistic nitrogen-reduction solutions to recover the Lagoon’s seagrasses and fisheries.

For example, the recent July 2020 Muck Removal Efficiency Report by Florida Tech “largely
confirms the beneficial impacts of muck dredging.” However, the details contained in the report
are not as rosy. From FL Tech’s study of the Turkey Creek (Palm Bay) muck dredging, the
actual surface area of muck removed was about 20%, with only 63% making it to the “muck
lagoon.” Also, only 32% of the material was actually muck, the remaining 68% was non-target
sandy material. The nutrient removal efficiency was an estimated 43% of the potential nitrogen
flux. The discharge water to the IRL (after the muck settled out) contained 6 times the nitrogen
than the receiving lagoon water. After dredging, the study stated that very low oxygen saturation
levels at the bottom will result in a “semi-permanent hypoxic zone.” Simply stated, a dead zone
that will remain devoid of life, while not adequately mitigating nitrogen flux to the IRL.

Spending $155 million on “de-mucking” projects before removing nutrients that cause muck
accumulation is wasteful. The plan states “upland input of muck components must be reduced to
prevent new muck accumulation. The Florida DEP Basin Action Plan states, “removing muck is
only a temporary fix for some areas since there is a continuous flow of muck coming from the
watershed.” Clearly, cxpensive muck dredging projects don’t provide the projected nitrogen-
reductions stated in the SOIRL plan, and their value for nitrogen removal must be re-evaluated.

Spending $30 million removing muck from man-made canals is wasteful. These projects may
ultimately provide little nitrogen reduction value for Lagoon restoration. However, individual
SOIRL Citizen Oversight Committee (COC) members may have “conflicts of interest” by

prioritizing projects that benefit their jurisdictions, over projects that actually restore the IRL.




10 SUONIpUod Budd 2L jo AUR ATURYY 10U 20D IMID] SH{] Huad noa 01 1019 S yonne 3sedy |
quatnpedagp oy 1U0d pinoys nos mep iy 4q 1330oad o aapdwos 01 dpgeun ayq

NOA PINOYS “FEOT H1 SINE JBUR PIpUNIND Agaaay st annaad ano g 1afoad sig) o) suonezuogne
(eI A0 e jo 1dianag jo Mep o1 o) <18 as) jo pouad wnxew vaog juaad o puaixa
Avtr Ay uuad sigy o) mep uonmendxos sy pumxa o) 1sanbaz ano] pajenpead sey uaunnedacg ag g
SUA[Y SUURD{ CSpy TRa(]

RESTECD YA ON AT JO UOISUIINY TN 600-RERTEEO JUT ON A0

I J_.

® p Ob6TE HPHOL ALy
oV oUE g Ay vosanuep una ] a83png <z 7
apua} }IS

® {luno]y paeanigg
g ppauid
. mm:m.,,.__:_/..

£08Z€ VAIY014 "0OANVIHO
ZECIUNS "G HINOVW 6T EE
301440 LO141SIQ TVHIN3D

31935

1V Sy U0[}109]0id |ejualiucijAuy
v oy 40 INJN1¥Vd3d Valuo1d

T

2

RTOC 9 2o e uonend] [euesug

isavopjo] se padunyd st puuad o jo mep uonendxd ay) "uone[SISd]

taoad 21 Ity 2OURPIOOIE U] FTOT TE JAQUIDID( UO PINSSE $QT-H T4 IDPI() 2ATNINT]
JEISD TADUDTIINUD JO WIS £ JO UOHRIR[IIP S _JOWDA0E) D1 A¢ paaagie eae >udiidodd
LAY SNAOA PUR SDIATIIE PAZLOYINE YD1 “HUL 240G U] [0 BONEIP Y] PUIIND O]
Y0P M) 10 £O8 T T HONIG 10 suorstaoxd St asn o1 2at10u anox jo dooar ur aae oy

(814

IdN) AN dEd(]

R VR L R TR AT

.F ] Y
OF6TY T TR
O“ -wo _= .ﬂ__ 1 A bty i aSpng 2t

AR (ISR ITH AN H 1AW
329

AUNO Y PITAME
2N pieag
Juocn 0“_— “o ol § r | 1 B

192 €-€08ZE 14 ‘opuepQ
ZE£TZ NS ‘palg annde 1€
1DISIQ |8NU3Y

UO[}98304d |ejusiucijaug
30 INJW1¥Vd43Q VAI¥01d

. o
mauo—o.:.._ u:—ﬂ@m_mo% ...wu_w :Mw.uono
pub ajis > uﬁo:_m

o s4s s




ALNOYA WSO4SIA WHLNIO HO4 NOLLYSILIW ANY
TEM3( TVISY0O S133 NV

103704d THYO WILSASOO3 8NYOS ANY

= ALMOYH TYSOdSIA TvH IN3O HO4 NOILYOILIW ONY
o E — F— mu.o > ALNOVA WSOJSIA W4 N3O HO4 NOILYOILIW ANV
&l _ F1IN-IANA AVMIHY A 00SZ NHYd WYHXOIM-ANY
_ . ®  HLINOASIMYHOYZ XO1443a344 A1IHOS WvH 1438 ANV

: : YIVNTYA-QY VIYYIYA LHOdHIY YIHVITYA-GNY
YOIHIWY 40 'S'N HOV 91'952 VISYXIVA-3SN00 5109 LYOdYIV VISYNIVA NV

5>§§3§ HOV 820862 HOHNHO) THHANYT GHVAIHE HINOS ONY)

__ _ AlWYS LIVId OV ££2ST : THHONY 1 QHVAIHE HLNOS ONYT
gﬁm s.uuhdu«.ho &8 Bnmmu_s NVQOIIHS BOV vE'89 zog&ﬁ._._ﬁagnto: ONHYYS -GNV
#UNO2DY XBL  JA41EADIY 1enes yun  ealy aweu jessy
W.Sn juaunean) saninn 3d mo.10q ‘ayis uosud/er

21sem pijos uodiy

(ﬁ . syted angnd  UONBAIASUOD ‘Spuepam ‘uonesniw elqey qnias ‘passiuepusa 'S133

b 19)2Bd uoIssiwwon AJuno)

»Jed ouseg ay) Joj si18Ang [enualod wolj 1Sa18juUl PaAIBIal sey
Auno) /- i1siapun s AjID ayj osje si } ‘Bunsaw j1ouno) ¢z |udy s AuD syl
1e 10hepy P W3} B 0s|e pue wa)l epuabe ¢z (udy s.AunoD ayj ul pauijino
wua) e se/r\uno) ay; 0} |9oJed AN ayj Jo Jajsuel) ay) ‘JanamoH “Auadoid ouseg s A0
ay} Jo diysiaumo Bunpjey ul pajsalsajul AaA0 Jou asam Aay) jey) pajeaipul Ajuno) ay ]

‘SlIgap WJIO)S 10} S8)IS JidY} JO auo se Anadosd

Ao u hmmmcms_ b_o. a3yl yum 1w Astiony bc:oo pue _mmmcms_ Auno) ayj usypn

19)9¢€d 11oUno)) 5:0 JUINOGIoIN |, demsg, 9y} jJo swiaj Aluno) pienasg



1 M ERLANS I AV) of it WA'R Y
LEO6CE T4 Yarag Alfnes
PAIH BISSE) §Y¢

yoedg ARG Jo A1)
1ddeuepy A1)

VdAIN TPIOHINNIOY Auentag

132102d SUJL DO 0 AU YBNOUD

AT ) UO AN DA PUE YJO M I STY) [J€ Op 01 TUoF d1e am §1 AR pes Ay 13aload drpjeny nesp A Suipprqas 21w
A PIRIY [ ISET UL I DTURYD PMOD 2 WM T woy Sutpudadap pue 1dalosd drjjeoy ne:y dp 10} ApUdIdGIP 1 op
N AWOT s AUNOD AJI SEW ISART A[ISOD dG 01 SUI0T S1ITTUIIIS JIB M INQ 1R S1YIMU A s0) uepd g Apudam )

suoneudoidde jruonippe 123 o1 Surjiow
SEA Y WO WO POOISIIPUN [ "(]S ISMGIUIDT PINO A GIH] UNJI YJOM N[) PIP €S J1 10 SUIPURISIOPUT AL SEM )]

THIOS SUIPIEEIT 1021100 STIRY |

wiy
6dl" 0000y M~ :payoeny
(00:60-21N) Wd SE€ S2Z0Z ‘22 Asenuer Juag

m <wod siamerugs@wil> wod siaimepugs ol

129fo.aq BuIbp2iq Y20eg 9%i|510S
Apg wipd 0} >pnw dwnd
0} , Asuow ybnous aAby

J,UoMm,, pbog AY|[PIRS



Board Meeting Date

Item Number: T ‘ %

Motion By: A(U NN

—

Second By: D@ KC('«}”‘-. :’i‘u{

Nay By:

Commissioner DISTRICT | AYE | NAY
Commissioner 1 L
Delaney v/
Vice Chair Goodson 2 /
Commissioner 3

Adkinson /
Commissioner 5 e
Altman

Chairman Feltner 4




LOCATION MAP
17 INCH = 3,000 FEET

SURVEY NOTES:

GRID COOROINATES SHOWN ARE IN FEET, AND ARE REFERENCED 10 THE FLORIDA
STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, EAST ZONE, NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983
ADMISTUERT OF 201 (NAD B3/13)

GRID COORQINATES ARE BASLD OfI MONUMENTS AS SHOWN IN THE CONTROL TABLE

~

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ASE IN FEET AND ARE REFERENCED TO TIE MORTH SMERICAN
VERTICAL DATUM OF 1288 (NAYD 38)

ELEVATIONS ARE B4SED ON MONUMENTS £5 SHOWN IN THE CONTROL TBLE

GATHYMETRIC (NFORMATION DEPICTED ON THIS SURVEY REPRESENTS THE EXISTING
CONDITIONS ON THE DATE CF THE FIELD SURVEY

AERIAL IMAGERY WAS TAKEN IN 2012 AND WAS PROVIDCD 8Y TIE M.ORIDA
T OF TRAHSPORTATION

GERY IS DISPLAYED HEREON FCR INFORMATION PURPOSES DNLY. NO
IIC ACCURACY IS IMPLIED BY THIS WAP

w

@

NOT VALID ¥ATHOUT THE SIGHATURE AND ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND NAPPER

s UTILITES AND NOT LOCATED

HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY
SATELLITE BEACH CANALS
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

-FOR-

ATKINS NORETH AMERICA

COMMISSION NUMBER: 3619 01

PREPARLD BY:

MORGAN & EKLUND, INC.

rFHOFESmIONAL SURYEY CONDULTANTS

8745 US HIGHWAY 1
Pn Bx 701120
WABASSO, FL 32970
PHONE: (772) 38A-5364
FAX (772) 38B-3165

CONTROL TABULATION

PROJECT
LOCATION

SHEET INDEX

SHEET NO DESCRIPTION
1 COVER SHEET R
|M 1 KEY MaP
r.Iu - 10 ELEVATION CONTOUR MNAPS )
1" - 25

CROSS SECTIONS

FIELD BOOKS ~ RREVARD 159,

BREVARD 163,
AREVARD 164,

PAGES 29 - 74
PAGIS 25 — 75
PAGES 1 - 60
PAGES 1 - 36

SHEET | OF 25




PRAOFESSIONAL SUAVEY CONSULTANTS

SATELLITE BEACH CANALS
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

A

— FOR -
TH AMERICA

- WF |_| o o
. L) 27545

A5 SHOWII
-

2y

smr 2 o ES




T T

il i;,,i B '_ = I
| e Lk BVE kg

R T
- A3 - " : e " . :

S

T

i
- ¥4 -

VOO ALNADD CHVAIHE
SYNYD HOY3E LTINS

[ %
V

[T

b -

£ b

ce=




ﬁ!‘\

.4-"

]
4
1
*

i

T
i
|
ERERILSY AT
L4 { e
. - 5

=







Shitaa Wl 4 LYIHE TR

g1e oy

L * A
3
e
1 i
4 e ¢
o |
- 1
2 \ ]
Lk "
o2
B
1-.
Iy

i
{ |
1
|

ol

Y PET——— 13w
(59 Cawm LXED) TWwi NOWYATTY




e

N

PR s

TR

v s f

pyv gt vie g Jugi
v

CANAL O 5400

:

t\, ux Zep P <

9BaAYN

=H CAMAL O 10+00 PR
. b ==
£ =z .a%
= 7 m . m
3 2 - P =
_.-l -n- m
e e =
Iul.' T
- : : -
- == = =
o *H S — 3 :
CANAL 0 4+00 L
.1 n CANAL O 9400
=
b -‘gil. "]

CANAL O B+00

| ——
..mﬂm.unllll

CANAL P 6+00

CANAL P 12400

WAV

o

FBOAYN
NAVDES

50U,

P 5+00

BITAYN
3

v

oan, ¥

CANAL P 4+00

CANAL O 12+99

29NN

z EI | e T s
i ==C I s g soom_ o sount_
s o = = 2
) 2 w B ===k __ CANAL P 9400
o N i = __ CANAL P 3+00 :
o ﬂﬂw 1 et : | e .
CANAL © 2400 g = m m
= CANAL O 12400 . = .;m I = =
= = = g = 2
ot ——— = = 1= K
" CANAL O 7+00 = ; T e T LS e e L
H .m : = s H g CANAL P 2400 CANAL P B+0D
3 T 1 5 =1 S Ex -
2 e : e & 7 H EF T ] o=
== =—=H .z = E ¢ o == ,..m%ﬁ .3
{4 N - — E - o
——— e = H w = : nE W .I.Mﬂ N.M w?
: Mrm i : et = / -
a— R s kb e e o e W T ’ - _HI. "
N H
CANAL O 1400 CANAL O 6+00 CANAL O 11+00 i i i Foee ' M
CANAL P 7+00
) CANAL P 1400 N
3 o CANAL P 13400
= s |z . o -
H gz 3 o £ —— : :
g =S g O == Y B =F——-n e
7 g iy 3 = :
= 7 s = m = ..m
4 = 2
y 0] -. “n -] -
ol BT 1 - - "
== — i — e CROSS SECTIONS (NAYD 88)
__ ZOIQ>Z % m_A_ICZ_U_ _ZO CLMITAE D7 SUVIYOR - | IRIPY CORIYY PAAT THE DALATON HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY ” Iy O“u
_ SATELLITE BEACH CANALS L2
. . o B LEGEND FROFESSIDNAL BURYEY COMSULTANTS BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA x5 il
] e - ARG - .
e — B vi= eyt Sy T hss s 151wy 0K =
INTEDED IS FLAY SCALE INTENDED DT WARASSQ, FL 32970 __mmx:ms_mﬁnx. FL 33841 2/24/15
PHONE: (772) 38B-536¢ (954) 421-En82 - P
S ot Fax. (772) 366-3185 N Ewmui (954) ‘421-0425 “ww@u.mﬂm?ﬁie. e M\\mﬁﬂ e M o 25




e AT R .

i AT ECNR A
ﬁ -\E m.tf. v_?,,i \ a\mma \:,.m\,, ¢ #_>Q\§\m§wvx\x\

s
0!
'Sk CANAL Q B+0D
——=r= == e e
CANAL O 4+00 s
e Y
— 5
= ZF H
== :
= —
= F— ===
— w 7 — =
1 == = =
= feerm— - e = —_ e ol
CANAL Q 7+00
= == = == =
it = Il —— ——
e y —— . = -
CANAL O 3400 8 = =3
W= ="}
r.ntlumwfmf 7 m.b.luk »
z ) o —
: i i ——== —
@ = M »
g - LR =
....MN.. ..ﬁ- Is.x.... b g .I. = = 3 - Lo

— soum,
CANAL O 6400

l =
CANAL Q 2400
m i
.
= m =t — = _—
E # e = ==
N M ¥ LT s S = = The e Tis =3 =3 ¥

CANAL O 5+00

=

s =

= —

= llvﬁﬂ = = = -
=== = =

2/24/15

am 12 o 25

. - .. .
mﬂﬂ - — - APPROXMATE TOP DF MUCK “FOR -
et S APPROXIMATE TOF OF SAND :

A TH_ Al
SEE SHECT 1 FOR HOTLS

AR

T e HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY
MORGAN & EKLUND, INC. wﬁm@%ﬁ.% SATELLITE BEACH CANALS 200
LEGEND PRAOFEGSIONAL SUNYEY CONDULTANTE i3 wowsn nns.wl- BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AL Ml

DM R JOXAN A4 AT ainy gr e - 3w W
i s O0AE /818




CANAL. R 5+00 CANAL R 104-00 CANAL R 15400
===

N_\i ,”w\ya?i contd. ;WHH B E=—.
. Im w ||._..m

g o

= f mm .| . 2 =

.
!

i

CANAL O 12400 m

|
ke
L

T T

s

‘ﬁ{ﬁ
Il
¢ s
8

f
i
L

T s B

§
i
i
|!:
|

CANAL R 4400

CANAL R 9+00 CANAL R 14+00

—- =

Il

CANAL Q 11+00

4 === MM . === =T = = =% §.

i
|

gu
:f

=== — — == ————

a I\MF k 1 m— r
I : = = " CANAL R 3+00 = == e e
it S e —: - — EXE = =
B - E 7 . m
S
¥

..W.Illll#o = £y ) - = z v "
CANAL © 10400 o WI.H“H“:. g = -.w m m 7
_ _ _ e =r] s
: = | } Fr—1-e 1 X - -
— = = ! EE == = u.n.”nﬂ.“.wm” = =
= ¥ — 7 e = =i ; : =]
¥ T A — oani "3 . roary 1% L -“ﬂ.l

— i :
= I mh—m... il =
= = i W = CANAL R 7400 CANAL R 12400

L
J"" H |
1

CANAL R 2400 i =, - =
T = = - 8 £ 'SW ....- lm 7 = 7 =9 %
o : = : F = m m =" .... g m....” -
o - - = = ¥ = == e 7 ==
CANAL O 9+00 =1 : = | < : 8 i ==
= e = e - — e : o ,“.Pﬂlnr.. : = et =
_wa = CANAL R 6+00
. i — : CANAL R 11400
- £ : & == 3 L R
m 2 £2 °F .
J : : m == m
p—
= = — B ==
= -t T .
+ m E .
awtm - ™ ™ B » =k t Sl == === .
: HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY T ewtsmin

8
-

MORGAN & EKLUND, INC. 5518 01

£
d

3|
it

%R,

- [OR == e
ATKINS NORTH AMERICA i

S o = _ ol e il T

2/5/15

e AERRDAMATE WP OF Wi
—— ANPROEMATE B OF Yaud

\ - okl Rl o SATELLITE BEACH CANALS
LEGEND FROFESSIONAL SURYEY CONSULTANTE | Gdimiind S slh s BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 15 Sow

LFP JRM e o dodh

WL SHIT A TR AOTS




e i \ I e Al T L e e T i A LN L O

o ;m.i.mmm i = CANAL U 6+00 .
£l \ B e lnr i . e -
CAMAL'S 8+00 | _ﬁ.\v\m pitX .M. CANAL U 12400 RS
I 2 = 13 - CANAL X 6+00
= £ % N——=F | == CANAL X 18400
r: a._ n... tiad - Y =7 w t i
- o e=A s B . AL ¥ 12500 —
— y F—|-n 7 ,F| = S—mma——
- ™ % — = ﬂ f .‘W | —— J
—y = it B m =cc
EC LY & S [ = ™ § & A= H
: S
CANMAL 5 15400 CANAL U 5400 s et [T 2 ) <
m— = CANAL U/ 11400 e ey o i T
m ..@5 m ; | — |, CANAL X 5+00 CANAL X 17100
TR = e m == m L= m = = CANAL X 11400 ]
CANAL S E+00 SR 3 m.r =1 3 = =l — o ——: |am_ 3
e —_—=n B g : m = 3 P==-=8
. == 3 CAMAL § 14400 =T : - Lo ' J== * =
i3 = » iy i Y
m.a%su : : 3 CANAL U 4400 CANAL U 10100 CANAL U 16+00 o et T
i .
: CANAL X 16400
T ™ m 3 0 = |
e * = o - 'y ) B — g \ CANAL X 4400 CANAL % 10+00
e = 3
8- =S m £ j———— —r—
CANAL S 5+00 H = 3 3 w._.ma. # wd | afe—— s
n s T & = %
-4 CANAL § 13400 . - E .;%im m = m
w m . v et mam il e i ”-..lh“,\—llll. " g - & i
x e T i EETRR L =
E = = = H ik -
=== R==S" CANAL U 3+00 CANAL U 9400 CANAL U 15+00 | Bom " T
o TR * | == h_ CANAL W 3475 CANAL X 3+00
CANAL S 4400 CANAL S 12+00 z ,-Wwv m z ofx W z |. - M _._ m |_n CANAL ¥ G400
: . = == —
—— — N ' m_f g oF T =S wd | By = = ==
T H ER s I N E 2 = : 3 : == g N
== ) i ; —_—. e ==
=T = P . En.._“.u .4 o i) o Eﬁ.- = ity i = = Sgit—— b £ =
I x .
CANAL S 3+00 CANAL S 11+00 CANAL U 8400 | CANM W 3400 T o B TR0
: m | E CANAL U 14+00 A —h
=" __ CANAL U 2400 = i = m CANAL X 2400
T Z R g = S — i
T T e __ =N m N m . .:% "y === = CAMAL % B4 = g
H = —: m ==t m r——L z < m e g S - H
= T =14 X - - = g . -y 7] 10 T - = oo "
w = uq.wm g = — & m = £ =
— CANAL S 10400 2 == CANAL W 710D . = s - = : "
— - X A= R} e i} A ... - ﬂm
z m " e g e A ity i ] — A arte O 4 B..I..l.s oo * .m.ﬂ.l..
3 - - o = B B ] - z = A
s._ummw.; m == m CANAL U 7400 CANAL U 13400 | § m CANAL X 7+00
e e CANAL U 1400 —_— = =t CANAL X 1400 _.|||nnﬂ CANAL X 13400
i | — } =
CANAL S 1400 canaL § 9400 | E=—1 : =1 CANML W 1400 . =], =
3 = = P == P 7= = :
e g FoEElel I - E = T B = e =
——— I &l ! = ERE g |= m = - 7 H H — &
i ——=——FR : = L%.Ih g § .= i s e — 2 = m id 2 E t
E 3 - = T — 1 =] o
by i — . i ! .
Mem ¢ mee = ¢ = Tem b o ¢ ma R T et R b e e g F
MORGAN & EKLUND, INC. SETVTA 2 MO LIS O h i oy :émo%mw:n W%Ei cancti
; - S i e b Bt ey SATELLITE BEACH CANALS ke
LEGEND PROFESSIONAL SURVEY COMSULTANTS |LOmncounsows by, nop et o BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AS SHOWN
e WPPROTRIATT TOR O ARXE - ﬁom - r—
——— eI W OF S0 RICA 2/24/5_|
e — ) T e T
SLE SICET 1 FOR NOTCS SRS Rava” ST 4 Qv‘ ﬁ .az:.l-» 2/5/15 e 16 o 25




/ -5 & ﬂ.._dm AL AR A

\.M /
O m,t\ — YN
i 7 e

CANAL V 12400

= CANAL V 16400
CANAL V 4400 CANAL V 8400 = = 2
———— V. I E = 2 - . |
# —~ e I o = =, E =4
: i = = =" ="
gt e . = " 5=
|m : : = f- —— ¢+ — ]
Temw f tm A% iy = =15 o =
CANAL V 15+00
CANAL V 11400 = : m— ) :
e L

-»
- -I.l.l.‘ﬂ

= e == :
" - - &
= =

CANAL V 3+0D =, =

v : H...||...W = lm = w — Ww“_ = ™ I“_ : 4 e ‘luln.:

NAVDER
n
/A
A1
H
b
.

A
o4

.
SaDon
BBOAYN
u
HavasE
1

b i 4 3 — Lo
i === i = >
S Ve o [ - " b E , X Y " - soumy B i T

CANAL V 10+00 CANAL V 14400

— = I = = . = = =,
= HA = m =
CANAL V 2400 CANAL V 6+00 % = s .
= == — N ———= ===WN
PR E = 2 ===
i -+ z 2 . TR = = E = = ; =
m S m m = = H = = ﬁllll = e e
" % = z = = : == =
= v : = : :
it & : 2
Teem R s S Y b TR [ it e R - S - o
CANAL V 9+00
= T ”M'
= =2 z = CANAL V 13400
= ——
i g = == i I =" 1 E =—1»
CANAL V 1400 CANAL V 5400 m e E : H ; — i = — .,
: = =" 3 : i
: e g ===t | i
E=e = = s == : ===
= : = = = E = -
“— ml ) = I e - -
S =

.|=E Tair i 7 s = i = = - = hulu...- l...ﬁru... Ths - = s : .< B 53
MORGAN & EKLUND, INC. T D T D :éww%%m% Y ) i
: fo i e SATELUITE BEACH CANALS gm0l

: P TR ER
S10NAL SURVEY COMBULTANTE w%.wmm.ﬂ.mﬁﬂﬂi! e BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA A5 SHoWN

LEGEND 8
) w w o a i fRer
[P S (R SO B— e ARTRRMAY o o e - FOR -
R AOG BiteO S i R RS aeAl APPROXN/ATE T0P OF SAND -
b 3 N | R— ATK] ICA 2/24/15
Tl ST Serean passo s e e T o o ey =
TR % RM i ] 2/sps |15 o

AL LT 1 FOR O e bt plae




